

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-06658 (JSR)

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Cross-Claim and Third-Party Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018 (JSR)

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,

Cross-Claim and Third-Party Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT
LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY
COMPLAINT OF DEFENDANTS BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY AND WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMPLAINT CLEARLY STATES FRAUDULENT AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS.....	4
A. The Complaint Specifically Details Lincoln’s Intentional and Negligent Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	4
B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Fraudulent Intent.....	8
C. CNO Justifiably Relied on Lincoln’s Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	11
i. Lincoln mischaracterizes CNO’s right to “object” to the valuations, which in any event does not preclude justifiable reliance.....	11
ii. Lincoln’s “disclaimers” do not preclude justifiable reliance, either.....	12
(1) The disclaimers do not cover the specific misrepresentations and omissions alleged in the Complaint.....	13
(2) The alleged misrepresentations and omissions concern facts peculiarly within Lincoln’s knowledge.....	14
iii. CNO’s “sophistication” does not preclude justifiable reliance.....	14
D. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Causation.....	16
E. CNO Had a Special Relationship with Lincoln	18
II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS AGAINST LINCOLN	20
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Actual Knowledge	20
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Substantial Assistance	22
C. The Unjust Enrichment and Constructive Trust Claims Survive.....	23
D. The Complaint Has Pled Several Underlying Causes of Action, So the Contribution and Indemnity Claims against Lincoln Survive	24
III. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS CIVIL CONSPIRACY	25
IV. IF THIS COURT MUST DISMISS CNO’S CLAIMS, IT SHOULD DO SO WITH LEAVE TO AMEND.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Amguard Ins. Co. v. Getty Realty Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>Anschutz v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Antidote Int’l Films, Inc. v. Bloomsbury Publ’g., PLC</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. LAB123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Bayerische Landesbank v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Childers v. N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>DNV Inv. P’ship v. Field</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144975 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Fazio v. Ranestorm Entm’t, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44681 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) (Rakoff, J.).....	25
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Forman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	25
<i>Gebbs Healthcare Solutions, Inc. v. Orion Healthcorp., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51422 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2017).....	25
<i>Glidepath Holding B.V. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>In re DNTW Chartered Accountants Sec. Litig.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
358 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21

In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)13

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick,
350 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....11, 12, 14

Kimmell v. Schaefer,
652 N.Y.S.2d 715 (N.Y. 1996)19

King Cty. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG,
751 F. Supp. 2d 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

Kirschner v. Bennett,
648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC,
10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....12, 14, 16

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Luce v. Edelstein,
802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....25

N.Y. State Workers’ Comp. Bd. v. Comp. Risk Managers, LLC,
67 N.Y.S. 3d 792 (Sup. Ct. 2017).....19

Nathel v. Siegal,
592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....21, 22, 23

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.,
301 A.D.2d 373 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)13, 14

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Prickett v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

Serino v. Lipper,
846 N.Y.S.2d 138 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)12

Sharette v. Credit Suisse Int’l,
127 F. Supp. 3d 60 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015).....9

Siegel v. Ford,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2017).....15

Sky Med. Supply Inc. v. SCS Support Claims Servs.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)25

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69349 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2016).....23

Suez Equity Inv’rs, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 19

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....20

Wild Bunch, SA v. Vendian Entm’t, LLC,
256 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (Rakoff, J.)11

Zirkin v. Quanta Capital Holdings Ltd.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4667 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2009).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)9, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....25

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 52910
